

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**SAMANTHA GOLD,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Respondent.**

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 2  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE DOCTOR-PATIENT EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE PROTECTS COMMUNICATIONS MADE BY MS. GOLD TO DR. POLLAK. .... 10

    A. Ms. Gold’s Statements to Dr. Pollak During Therapy Did Not Fall Within the Scope of Section 711 of the Boerum Health and Safety Code; Thus, Dr. Pollak Violated the Doctor-Patient Privilege..... 10

    B. A Doctor May Warn the Police and Intended Victim After a Patient Communicates a Threat, but the Doctor May Not Testify at a Criminal Proceeding Thereafter. . 12

    C. Trust and Confidentiality are Essential to the Patient’s Reliance on Professional Therapy. .... 13

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF THE USB DRIVE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ..... 15

    A. Officer Yap’s Digital Search Exceeded the Scope of the Search Conducted by Ms. Wildaughter, the Private Party..... 15

    B. Broadening the Scope of the Private Search Doctrine Will Destroy Any Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Digital Data. .... 20

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE VIOLATED THE REQUIREMENTS OF *BRADY V. MARYLAND*. .... 21

    A. *Brady’s* Due Process Protections Required the Government to Disclose the FBI Reports to the Defense. .... 21

        1. The Government Suppressed the FBI Reports from Ms. Gold’s Defense.22

        2. The FBI Reports Were Favorable to Ms. Gold’s Defense..... 23

        3. Disclosure of the FBI Reports Would Have Created a Reasonable Probability that the Result of the Trial Would Have Been Different. .... 23

    B. When Prosecutors Turn a Blind Eye to Their Disclosure Obligations, Justice Can No Longer Be Achieved. .... 27

        1. A Broad Approach to the Government’s Disclosure Requirements is the Best Avenue to Guarantee the Pursuit of Justice and Due Process for all Defendants. .... 27

        2. It Would Be Unfair to Determine a Prosecutor’s Duty to Disclose Based on Admissibility..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDIX.....a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963). ..... 6, 9, 23

*Carroll v. United States*, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 18

*Cone v. Bell*, 543 U.S. 447 (2005). ..... 28

*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452 (2011). ..... 18

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 26, 28, 31, 32

*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014). ..... 16, 17

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 18

*Smith v. Cain*, 565 U.S. 73 (2012). ..... 31

*Strickler v. Greene*, 527 U.S. 263 (1999). ..... 23, 26, 30

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968). ..... 17

*United States v. Agurs*, 427 U.S. 97 (1976). ..... 30

*United States v. Bagley*, 473 U.S. 667 (1985). ..... 23

*United States v. Jacobsen*, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 16, 19, 22

*Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton*, 515 U.S. 646 (1995). ..... 16

*Virginia v. Moore*, 553 U.S. 164 (2008). ..... 17

*Walter v. United States*, 447 U.S. 649 (1980)..... 18

*Warden v. Hayden*, 387 U.S. 294 (1967). ..... 18

*Wood v. Bartholomew*, 516 U.S. 1 (1995). ..... 26, 27

*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999). ..... 22
